In accordance with the amendment to IFRS 9, it is not permitted to recognise the equity instrument at

its acquisition cost. When applying the new accounting principles, the Group estimated the fair value

of SIA Energokomplekss to be 175 thousand euros by adjusting the value of financial assets by 153

thousand euros at the beginning of the accounting year. As at 1 January 2018, when IFRS 9 were

initially applied receivables were written down by 27 thousand euros. In summary, equity was

adjusted by 126 thousand euros at 1 January 2018.

AS Harju Elekter   Interim report 1-12/2018,consolidated (unaudited, in thousand euros)

 21

The following table explains the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new

measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial assets as at 1 January

2018.

Note

Measurement category Carrying amount Diffe-

rence EUR ‘000   IAS 39   IFRS 9  IAS 39 IFRS 9

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash

equivalents
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 10,992 10,992 0

Short-term financial

investments
2

Fair value through

profit or loss
Amortised cost 5,000 5,000 0

Trade and other

receivables

Amortised cost Amortised cost 13,575 13,548 -27

Total debt instruments 29,567 29,540 -27

Short-term financial

investments
2

Fair value through

profit or loss

Fair value through

other comprehensive

income (FVOCI)

4,935 4,935 0

Total equity instruments 4,935 4,935 0

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other long-term

financial

investments

Available-for-sale

financial assets

(cost method)

Fair value through

other comprehensive

income (FVOCI)

22 175 153

Other long-term

financial

investments

2

Available-for-sale

equity securities

(fair value)

Fair value through

other comprehensive

income (FVOCI)

4,662 4,662 0

Total equity instruments 4,684 4,837 153

TOTAL   39,186 39,312 126

A number of other new standards are effective from 1 January 2018, but they do not have a material

effect on the Group’s financial statements.

Note 2 Financial investments

As at 31 December   Note 2018 2017

Current financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

0 9,935

Non-current financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 11 0

Non-current financial assets at cost  0 22

Non-current financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Investment in securities  4 712 0

   Skeleton Technologies Group OÜ share  4 662 4,662

   SIA Energokomplekss share  202 0